
T~e BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS met in regular session this fourth day of 

Septemebr with all members present and David West in the chair. 

Mr.D.B.Miller,contractor or the three steal bridges to be constructed in the 

El~ Mountain district,appeared before the board and by way of suggestion explained a·new 

type of abutment now being used in bridge construction and its advantages in any perma­

nent work. Afte·r hearing the advantages of the later style as compared with the style 

called for in. the contract,it was regularly moved by C.V.-.Morgan and seconded by Andy Nel 

son and carri.ed that the new style be substituted for the one specified in the contract. 

After considering the petitions and letters from a number of parties inter-. , . 

es.tad in the maintenance or a county rpad over Brown's Hill from the Savery Creek it was 

decided that the board would visit that section on the last of September abd meet with 

the residents and decide on a permanent location for a road. 

The TAX LEVY was then takeh under consideration and disposed of by _the follo -

ing order: 

"It is hereby ordered by the Board of County Commissioners that the following 

• amount be levied and assessed against every dollar of real and personal property in the 

County of Carbon,Wyomlng,and upon the assessed valuation thereof . as ls shown by the asse -

ment roll of the County of Carbon,S~ate ofWyoming,for the year A.D.1923,lncludlng the 

valuation or property of railroads,car and telegraph and telephone companies as assessed 

to them by the State Board of Equalization: 

For State Plll'posee 
For County revenue for all p~nposes 
General School Purposes 

.0038 

.00442 

.mo122 

.00021 

.00075 
Hospital Bond Interest 
Hospital Maintenance 

CITY LEVIES 
Rawlins 
Saratoga 
Encampment 
Riverside 
Medicine Bow ·. 
Dixon ·· · 
Baggs 
Elk hlountaln 

School Dist. No.3 
" " 4 
tt II 6 . 
" II 7 
II II 9 
" II 10 
II n 13 

.01825 mills . 

.0165 

.008 . 
• OOB f:-
.016 
.011 
.015 
.008 

RAWLINS 
General 
Street and Alley 
Sewer Bond Interest 
Old ~ater Bond Serles 
Geo.Wren Judgment 

. W.S.Anderson Judgment 
New Water Bonds Interest 

SPECIAL SCHOOL LEVIES 
.0085 Mills School Dist. No.14 
.0017 " " .15 
.OOB15 II II 17 
.005 " " 18 
.0065 " II 24 
.002 " " 27 
.00044 

.. 
SCHOOL DISTRICT BOND AND INTEREST LEVIES 

School District number 3 Bond :Hedemption and interest Fund 
" " n 6 " " " " 
11 n n 27 " n n n 

. .. . , . i LEVIES FOR HIGH SCHOOL PURPOSES • 
HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.l 

< 

.006 

.002 

.00016 

.00047 

.00063 

.00049 

.0085 

.00051 

.0037 

.0005 

.0035 

.00144 

.007 

Mills 

.00049 Mills 

.00051 

.0017 

.0035 Mills School District No.4 High School Special 
" " 4 II It Bond Interest and Ee dempt ion. 0019 

" " 16 High School Special .0035 
n $ 16 High School bond Interest and Redemption0019 

" " 9 High School Special .002 

" II 17 " n . " .om~ 
" " 23 " n " •• 002 

" • 26 " " " .002 

" " 30 " " " .002 

" " 35 . " " "- _rJ .002 

A school poll tax of $2.00 is levied against every person between the ages or 21 
ye~rs and 50 years. . · 1 A road pool tax of $2.00 is levied against every person between ~land 50 years.' 



Resuming their duties a:fter the noon recess the Board then pr_oceeded with the :pay­

ment of the following Bills: 

NAME 

W.P.Milla 

Leonard Kingman 

A.A.Sanders 

A.A.Sanders 

Josephine Balers . 

St ell a Jungqul st • 

J.E.Buchanan 

Anna J.illler 

Linda l!'el ton 

Vera V.Daley 

Will F.Daley 

Wm.H.Hunt 

Al1ce ·Johnson 

Elizabeth Mahoney 

Will L.Wallace 

Laura·c.Heath 

Helen·A.Irving 

Helan· A. Irving 

Charlotte Draper· 

l.irs.011ve Cowdin 

A.A.Sa:nders 

W.S.Bennett Jr. 

w.s.Bennett Jr. 

A.R.:McM1cken 

Dr.Raymond BarbGr 

M.S.T & T Co. 

C.E.Cooper 

Frd.Johnson 

W.H.Irvlng 

Bernard Sta .Co •. 

Bernard Sta.co.· 

E.F.Noyee 

Rawlins riepublican 

liawlins Republican 

" It 

'It " 
It " 

" 
" " 
" " 

w.K.Rummell 

C 1 ty of Rawl ins 

D.C.Jones 

The Mills Company 
ft 

PURPOSE 

Salary Vep.Sheri~r and Expenses 

Jailer and Janitor 

Mileage 

Salary and expenses 

Salary Dep.Clerk of Court 

Salary Clerk of Cou.rt and stamps 

Salary County Clerk 

Salary Assist.County Clerk 

Salary Dep.County Clerk ' 

Salary and overtime Dep.Assessor 

Salary and Exp.Assessor 

Salary and Exp.Dep.Asseseor· 

Salary and overt1me assist.assessor 

Salary Assi~t.assessor 

Salary ~ep.Treasurer 

Salar~ Treasurer 

Salary and expensesSupt.Schools 

Expense county 1nst1tute 

~cp.Supt of Schools 

Dep.supt.of Schools 

Board of Prisoners 

Salary Justice or the Peace 

Acting Coroner-H.J.Rogner 

Salary and exp.County Attorney ~ 
•·. 

PRESENTED ALLOWED. 
~ 

$163.91 

100.00 

78.40 . 
188.66 

125.00 

160.00 

166 .66 . 

100.00 

125.00 

160.00 

214.00 

144.55 

135.00 

50.00 

126.00 

166.67 

un.uo 
175.00 

45.00 

~o.oo 
305. 20 

72.00 

6.00 

200.07 

$163.91 

100.00 

78.40 

188.66 

125.00 

160.00 

166.66 

100.0.0 

125.00 

160.00 

214.00 

144.55 

135.00 

50.00 

125.00 

166.67 

181.80 

l'/5 .00 . 

Placing and removing Qaarantlne signs 4Y6.00 

45.00 

30.00 

305.20 

72.00 

5.00 

208.07 

496.00 

91.10 Telephones 

Salary ~ep.Sherifr hled.Bow nnd exp. 

Coroner,John Lauderdale 

Drayage 

File assessor's office 

Supplies for treasUJ:'er 

Coroher jury fees 

Stationery Co.Attorney 

Stationery Assessor 

" Clerk of Court 

Printing Proceedings 

Stationery for Treasurer 

" " Supt.Schools 

" " Clerk of Court 

" Troasurer 

Acting Coronar,John Lo.udGrdale 

water for cour~ house offices 

Coroner juror 
Supplies for County Clerk 

.. 

" 11 Clerk of CoUl.'t 

91.10 

e.oo 
5.00. 

344.50 

21.19 

27.50 

3.85 

8.25 

14.25 

119.96 

189.'75 

92.15 

9.65 

37.00 

12.so 

15.00 

7.00 

11. 71 . 

3.10 

s.uo 
5.00 

344.50 

21.19 

27.50 

3.85 

8.25 

14.25 

119.96 

189.75 

92.15 

9.65 

37.UU 

12.so 
15.00 

7.00 

11.71 

3.10 



NAME . ·•- PURPOSE PRESENTED ALLOWED 

The Rocky Mt.lias Co. 

Ora G.Wiant 

A.J.Kenneday 

" 
LLoyd Kenna.day 

L.E.Coates 

Dixon Lumber Co. . 

D.C.Jones 

H.VI.Moore & Co. 

Chas.Siltimakl 

H.Larsen 

W~M.Englehart 

Southern Wyo.Lumber Co 

C.J.McFeeters 

J.O.B.Keener 

C.B.Sterrett 

H.C.Orville 

J.O.B~Keener 

A.i'.Baaler 

F.D.B:ridges 

n.s.stout 

Harris Mercantile Co. 

Wm.Larkin 

Harry w.Le.rsen 

James True 

F.R.Sims 

J.P.Wimmer 

W.K.:Rummell 

Frank A.Fox 

Saratoga Commercial Co. 

u.:e.Coal co. · 

Glen T.Scott 

E.F.Noyee 

C.C.Duncan 

... 

Fuel for Co'Ul"t house 

Justice of peace 

Water Commissioner. ~aratoga 

Stock Inspector 

Dap.Water Commissioner 

Viater Commissioner \'ialcott 

Lumber foi• .l'oor .a·arm . 

Rep.on Clark Lane 

Supplies for Road ~achines 

Work on Roads and.bridges 

Material and labor Sheep Mt.Bridge½ 

Material for bridge 

" 1t 

Assisting surveyor on roads 

" " 
Surveying County roads 

1t " " 
" " ! Car Hire 

" " 
Work on roads 

n " 
Spikes for bridge 

Work on road 

Road Supervisor 

Work on Roads 

n " 
" " 

" 

Repairs at Poor •arm ... 
House rent for Poor.and Pauper 

Supplies for Poor and fauper,Mrs.Grady 

.ttent for " " 
Livery for Poor and .Pauper 

Medicine for Poor and Pauper at Farm 

Coroner's Juror. Lauderdale 

11·.60 

8.00 

227.44 

196.38 · 

60.19 

88.00 

1.75 

57.75 

43.52 

105.00 

381~99 

6.50 

221.76 

168.00 

96.00 

238.00 

644.00 

240.00 

120.00 

42.00 

42.00 

1.50 

5.25 

94.50 

21.00 

5.25 

670.00 

3.25 

5.00 

15.00 

10.25 

30.00 

3.95 

7.00 

11.50 
.. , 

8.oo· 
' .. 

227.44 

196.38 

60.19 

88.00 

1.75 

57.75 

43.52 

105.00 

381.99 

6.50 

221.76 

168.00 

96.00 

2~8.00 

644.00 

240.00 

120.00 

42.00 

42.00 

1.50 

5.25 

94.50 

21.00 

5.25 

670.00 

3.25 

5.00 

15.00 

10.25 

30.00 

3.95 

7.00 

Motion for Recess untill the morning of September 5th,1923 at ten o'clock a.m • 
.j-4-

t . 

> At ten O'Clock on September~the board reconvened for the continuance of the bus-

iness before it; 

Acting on a petition from the taxpayers from Elk Mountain in regard to a Justice o 

the Peace it was moved by A.Nelson,seconded by C.W.Morgan and carried that H.P.Hansen be 

appointed as justice of the peace of that precinct and the clerk was instructed to issue 

a certificate o~ appointm~nt for him 9 1n place of F.R.Schoen,deceased. 

The following SCHOOL TREASURER'S BONDS WERE APPROVED. 

Henry Cardwell of· _school dis tr let No .19 
Charles Vyvey " " 10 
Harry Pantle " " 8 

$ 500.00 
4000.00 

I •2000.00 

~eport of County Treasurer read and approved and ordered filed 

Reports of J.H.Crawford and W.S.Bennett Jr. approved and filed. 



The~:State Examiner's Reports on the various county ofiice were read and approved and 
. ·' 

ordered filed. · ·, 
. ~ f 

Proceeding with the payment of bills -the following were then audited and allowed: 

NAME·, . 

Mrs.Nellie Francia 

Minnie Peterson 

Mrs.John Linde 

Mrs.Pete Taggart 

Mrs.Frank Furkovitch 

Lillian Stephens 
. 

John Sublette 

11ra.Artemeaea Mamunakis 

Mrs.Ellen Haygen 

Hilma Salo 

Mrs.Helen McAtee 

Mrs • .Kate R 1 va 

Marion Kohrdt 

Mrs. Meta.Spencer 

Martha E.Butler 

Harris Mercantile Co. 

Mrs.Anton· Johnson 

F.D.Gunnlng 

F.D.Gunning 

A.R.Johnson 

F.D.Gunning 

Rawlins E'.L.& Fuel co; 

F.F.Hansen 

A.Sproat . 

Memorial ~Ospital 

Archie Campbell 

John Milliken 

Thomas F~annery 

A;othur E~ola 

Service Transportatio~ Co. 

Matt Ekola 
Robert Milliken 
David Goodard 
Ernest .l:Sedford 
Wm.Flannery 
w.o.co111ns 
Mrs. O.L.Stitt 
John Shoies 
Mrs. F.C.Cobb 
C.W.Morgan 
David West 
Andy Nelson 

PURPOSE 

Poor and Pauper . 
,. 

·~ .. ·... ; ., .... ;,. .. . 

" " 

" " 
" n , 

I 

n " 
" n 

" " 
Widows Pension 

tt It 

" " 
. 

" " 
" " 
" It 

" n 

" n 

Sul;)plies for Poor b'a:rm · 

Care of the Poor Farm 

Supplies for Tom llartz 

" . " Nellie Hagen 

Repairs for Poor Farm 

Supplies for Unger Ada 

Lights for Court House 

Salary Dep.Sheriff Elk Mt. 

Witness fee 

County cases 

Work on roads at Walcott 

Work on roads out of Hanna . 
It It n " .. " " " 

Hauling Lumber for John Milliken 

Work on road out of Hanna • • n n n 
n " " " n n n II 

It n II " Water for Court House 
Room for Poor and •auper 
Work on Whiskey Gap Road 
Care of Poor and Pauper 
Per diem,Mileage and Poor and Pauper 
Per diem,mileage and expenses 
Per Diem,mileage and expenses 

PRESENTED ALLOWED. 

10.00 10.00 

10.00 10.00 

15.00 15.00 

10.00· 10.00 

25.00 25.00 

5.00 5.Uv 

10.00 10.00 

30.00 30.00 

25.00 25.00 

~o.oo 20.00 

15.00 15.00 

25.00 25.00 
j 

, 
15.00 15.00 · 

10.00 10.00 

20.00 20.uu 

19.97 19.97 

218.30 218.30 

7.80 7.80 

18.50 lU.bO 

12.00 12.00 

7.25 7.25 

48.80 48.tsO 

25.00 25.ou 

2.50 2.bO 

129.45 129.46 

30.00 30.00 

262.50 26G.b0 

52.60 52.f>O 

49.00 49.00 

28.93 28.~3 

94,50 94.50 
262.50 262.60 

87.60 87.60 
87.50 87.50 
52.50 52.50 

7.95 7.95 
20.00 20.00 

504.00 504.00 
125.00 125.00 

34.43 34.43 
93.45 .. 93.45 

· 49 .25 49.25 

All business before the board being completed,it was moved and carried to adjourn 

until Tuesday October· 2nd,A.D.1923 

Attest. 


