

The BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS met in regular session this fourth day of September with all members present and David West in the chair.

Mr.D.B.Miller, contractor of the three steel bridges to be constructed in the Elk Mountain district, appeared before the board and by way of suggestion explained a new type of abutment now being used in bridge construction and its advantages in any permanent work. After hearing the advantages of the later style as compared with the style called for in the contract, it was regularly moved by C.W.Morgan and seconded by Andy Nelson and carried that the new style be substituted for the one specified in the contract.

After considering the petitions and letters from a number of parties interested in the maintenance of a county road over Brown's Hill from the Savery Creek it was decided that the board would visit that section on the last of September and meet with the residents and decide on a permanent location for a road.

The TAX LEVY was then taken under consideration and disposed of by the following order:

"It is hereby ordered by the Board of County Commissioners that the following amount be levied and assessed against every dollar of real and personal property in the County of Carbon, Wyoming, and upon the assessed valuation thereof as is shown by the assessment roll of the County of Carbon, State of Wyoming, for the year A.D.1923, including the valuation of property of railroads, car and telegraph and telephone companies as assessed to them by the State Board of Equalization:

For State Purposes	.0038
For County revenue for all purposes	.00442
General School Purposes	.00122
Hospital Bond Interest	.00021
Hospital Maintenance	<u>.00075</u>

CITY LEVIES		RAWLINS	
Rawlins	.01825 mills	General	.006
Saratoga	.0165	Street and Alley	.002
Encampment	.008	Sewer Bond Interest	.00016
Riverside	.0088	Old Water Bond Series	.00047
Medicine Bow	.016	Geo.Wren Judgment	.00063
Dixon	.011	W.S.Anderson Judgment	.00049
Baggs	.015	New Water Bonds Interest	.0085
Elk Mountain	.008		

SPECIAL SCHOOL LEVIES			
School Dist. No.3	.0085 Mills	School Dist. No.14	.00051 Mills
" " 4	.0017	" " .15	.0037
" " 6	.00215	" " 17	.0005
" " 7	.005	" " 18	.0035
" " 9	.0065	" " 24	.00144
" " 10	.002	" " 27	.007
" " 13	.00044		

SCHOOL DISTRICT BOND AND INTEREST LEVIES

School District Number 3 Bond Redemption and interest Fund	.00049 Mills
" " " 6 " "	.00051
" " " 27 " "	.0017

LEVIES FOR HIGH SCHOOL PURPOSES. HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.1

School District No.4 High School Special	.0035 Mills
" " 4 " " Bond Interest and Redemption	.0019
" " 16 High School Special	.0035
" \$ 16 High School Bond Interest and Redemption	.0019
" " 9 High School Special	.002
" " 17 " " "	.002
" " 23 " " "	.002
" " 26 " " "	.002
" " 30 " " "	.002
" " 35 " " "	.002

A school poll tax of \$2.00 is levied against every person between the ages of 21 years and 50 years.

A road poll tax of \$2.00 is levied against every person between 21 and 50 years."

Resuming their duties after the noon recess the Board then proceeded with the payment of the following Bills:

NAME	PURPOSE	PRESENTED	ALLOWED.
W.P.Mills	Salary Dep.Sheriff and Expenses	\$163.91	\$163.91
Leonard Kingman	Jailer and Janitor	100.00	100.00
A.A.Sanders	Mileage	78.40	78.40
A.A.Sanders	Salary and expenses	188.66	188.66
Josephine Baiers	Salary Dep.Clerk of Court	125.00	125.00
Stella Jungquist	Salary Clerk of Court and stamps	160.00	160.00
J.E.Buchanan	Salary County Clerk	166.66	166.66
Anna Miller	Salary Assist.County Clerk	100.00	100.00
Linda Felton	Salary Dep.County Clerk	125.00	125.00
Vera V.Daley	Salary and overtime Dep.Assessor	160.00	160.00
Will F.Daley	Salary and Exp.Assessor	214.00	214.00
Wm.H.Hunt	Salary and Exp.Dep.Assessor	144.55	144.55
Alice Johnson	Salary and overtime assist.assessor	135.00	135.00
Elizabeth Mahoney	Salary Assist.assessor	50.00	50.00
Will L.Wallace	Salary Dep.Treasurer	125.00	125.00
Laura C.Heath	Salary Treasurer	166.67	166.67
Helen A.Irving	Salary and expenses Supt.Schools	181.80	181.80
Helen A.Irving	Expense county institute	175.00	175.00
Charlotte Draper	Dep.Supt of Schools	45.00	45.00
Mrs.Olive Cowdin	Dep.supt.of Schools	30.00	30.00
A.A.Sanders	Board of Prisoners	305.20	305.20
W.S.Bennett Jr.	Salary Justice of the Peace	72.00	72.00
W.S.Bennett Jr.	Acting Coroner-H.J.Rogner	5.00	5.00
A.R.McMicken	Salary and exp.County Attorney	208.07	208.07
Dr.Raymond Barber	Placing and removing Quarantine signs	496.00	496.00
M.S.T & T Co.	Telephones	91.10	91.10
C.E.Cooper	Salary Dep.Sheriff Med.Bow and exp.	37.34	37.34
Frd.Johnson	Coroner,John Lauderdale	8.00	8.00
W.H.Irving	Drayage	5.00	5.00
Bernard Sta.Co.	File assessor's office	344.50	344.50
Bernard Sta.Co.	Supplies for treasurer	21.19	21.19
E.F.Noyes	Coroner jury fees	27.50	27.50
Rawlins Republican	Stationery Co.Attorney	3.85	3.85
Rawlins Republican	Stationery Assessor	8.25	8.25
" "	" Clerk of Court	14.25	14.25
" "	Printing Proceedings	119.96	119.96
" "	Stationery for Treasurer	189.75	189.75
" "	" " Supt.Schools	92.15	92.15
" "	" " Clerk of Court	9.65	9.65
" "	" " Treasurer	37.00	37.00
W.K.Rummell	Acting Coroner,John Lauderdale	12.80	12.80
City of Rawlins	Water for Court house offices	15.00	15.00
D.C.Jones	Coroner juror	7.00	7.00
The Mills Company	Supplies for County Clerk	11.71	11.71
" "	" Clerk of Court	3.10	3.10

NAME	PURPOSE	PRESENTED	ALLOWED
The Rocky Mt.Gas Co.	Fuel for Court house	11.50	11.50
Ora G.Wiant	Justice of peace	8.00	8.00
A.J.Kenneday	Water Commissioner Paratoga	227.44	227.44
"	Stock Inspector	196.38	196.38
LLoyd Kennaday	Dep.Water Commissioner	60.19	60.19
L.E.Coates	Water Commissioner Walcott	88.00	88.00
Dixon Lumber Co.	Lumber for Poor Farm	1.75	1.75
D.C.Jones	Rep.on Clark Lane	57.75	57.75
H.W.Moore & Co.	Supplies for Road Machines	43.52	43.52
Chas.Siltimaki	Work on Roads and bridges	105.00	105.00
H.Larsen	Material and labor Sheep Mt.Bridge	381.99	381.99
W.M.Englehart	Material for bridge	6.50	6.50
Southern Wyo.Lumber Co	" "	221.75	221.75
C.J.McFeeters	Assisting surveyor on roads	168.00	168.00
J.O.B.Keener	" " "	96.00	96.00
C.B.Sterrett	Surveying County roads	238.00	238.00
H.C.Orville	" " "	644.00	644.00
J.O.B.Keener	" " 2 Car Hire	240.00	240.00
A.W.Baeler	" " "	120.00	120.00
F.D.Bridges	Work on roads	42.00	42.00
D.S.Stout	" "	42.00	42.00
Harris Mercantile Co.	Spikes for bridge	1.50	1.50
Wm.Larkin	Work on road	5.25	5.25
Harry W.Larsen	Road Supervisor	94.50	94.50
James True	Work on Roads	21.00	21.00
F.R.Sims	" " "	5.25	5.25
J.P.Wimmer	" " "	670.00	670.00
W.K.Rummell	Repairs at Poor Farm	3.25	3.25
Frank A.Fox	House rent for Poor and Pauper	5.00	5.00
Saratoga Commercial Co.	Supplies for Poor and Pauper,Mrs.Grady	15.00	15.00
U.P.Coal Co.	Rent for " "	10.25	10.25
Glen T.Scott	Livery for Poor and Pauper	30.00	30.00
E.F.Noyes	Medicine for Poor and Pauper at Farm	3.95	3.95
C.C.Duncan	Coroner's Juror. Lauderdale	7.00	7.00

Motion for Recess untill the morning of September 5th,1923 at ten o'clock a.m.

At ten O'Clock on September ^{5th} the board reconvened for the continuance of the business before it:

Acting on a petition from the taxpayers from Elk Mountain in regard to a Justice of the Peace it was moved by A.Nelson,seconded by C.W.Morgan and carried that H.P.Hansen be appointed as justice of the peace of that precinct and the clerk was instructed to issue a certificate of appointment for him,in place of F.R.Schoen,deceased.

The following SCHOOL TREASURER'S BONDS WERE APPROVED.

Henry Cardwell of school district No.19	\$ 500.00
Charles Vyvey " " 10	4000.00
Harry Pantle " " 8	2000.00

Report of County Treasurer read and approved and ordered filed

Reports of J.H.Crawford and W.S.Bennett Jr. approved and filed.

The State Examiner's Reports on the various county office were read and approved and ordered filed.

Proceeding with the payment of bills - the following were then audited and allowed:

NAME	PURPOSE	PRESENTED	ALLOWED.
Mrs. Nellie Francis	Poor and Pauper	10.00	10.00
Minnie Peterson	" "	10.00	10.00
Mrs. John Linde	" "	15.00	15.00
Mrs. Pete Taggart	" "	10.00	10.00
Mrs. Frank Furkovitch	" "	25.00	25.00
Lillian Stephens	" "	5.00	5.00
John Sublette	" "	10.00	10.00
Mrs. Artemesea Mamunakis	Widows Pension	30.00	30.00
Mrs. Ellen Haygen	" "	25.00	25.00
Hilma Salo	" "	20.00	20.00
Mrs. Helen McAtee	" "	15.00	15.00
Mrs. Kate Riva	" "	25.00	25.00
Marion Kohrdt	" "	15.00	15.00
Mrs. Meta Spencer	" "	10.00	10.00
Martha E. Butler	" "	20.00	20.00
Harris Mercantile Co.	Supplies for Poor Farm	19.97	19.97
Mrs. Anton Johnson	Care of the Poor Farm	218.30	218.30
F.D. Gunning	Supplies for Tom Martz	7.80	7.80
F.D. Gunning	" " Nellie Hagen	18.50	18.50
A.R. Johnson	Repairs for Poor Farm	12.00	12.00
F.D. Gunning	Supplies for Unger Ada	7.25	7.25
Rawlins E.L. & Fuel Co.	Lights for Court House	48.80	48.80
F.F. Hansen	Salary Dep. Sheriff Elk Mt.	25.00	25.00
A. Sproat	Witness fee	2.50	2.50
Memorial Hospital	County cases	129.45	129.45
Archie Campbell	Work on roads at Walcott	30.00	30.00
John Milliken	Work on roads out of Hanna	262.50	262.50
Thomas Flannery	" " " "	52.50	52.50
Arthur Ekola	" " " "	49.00	49.00
Service Transportation Co.	Hauling Lumber for John Milliken	28.93	28.93
Matt Ekola	Work on road out of Hanna	94.50	94.50
Robert Milliken	" " " "	262.50	262.50
David Goodard	" " " "	87.50	87.50
Ernest Bedford	" " " "	87.50	87.50
Wm. Flannery	" " " "	52.50	52.50
W.O. Collins	Water for Court House	7.95	7.95
Mrs. O.L. Stitt	Room for Poor and Pauper	20.00	20.00
John Sholes	Work on Whiskey Gap Road	504.00	504.00
Mrs. F.C. Cobb	Care of Poor and Pauper	125.00	125.00
C.W. Morgan	Per diem, Mileage and Poor and Pauper	34.43	34.43
David West	Per diem, mileage and expenses	93.45	93.45
Andy Nelson	Per Diem, mileage and expenses	49.25	49.25

All business before the board being completed, it was moved and carried to adjourn until Tuesday October 2nd, A.D. 1923

Attest.

J. E. Buchanan
Clerk.

David West
Chairman of Board.